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BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE APPRAISER EXAMINING BOARD. -
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

INTHE MATITER OF: ) Caue No. 10-05
Orville T. Vincent )
CRHZS2E )
b} Volnntary Surrender to Conclude
Respondent. ) Disciplinary Case
)

The Iowa Real Estate Appra::ser Examining Board (“Boarci”) and Orville T. Vineent
{(“Respondent™ have agreed to the issnance oi‘the follcwinng order ta resolve the pending

disciplinary proceeding, as foflows:

1. The Board issned a Notice of Hesmng on Febroary 15, 2010 charging R.espond&nt ]
mfh failure to comply with a disciphnary ordst in violatioh of Towa Code section 272C.3(2)(a)
{2009) and 193F IAC 7.3(10).

2, Respondent initially consented to a disciplinary order in Case No. 0B-04.
Following Respondent’s failure to comply with the consent order, he was charged in Case No.
09-30 Tor failure to comply with an order of the Board irnposing discipline.

3. On July 24, 2009, the Board issued its Findings of Faet, Conclusions of Law,
Diecision and Order requiring Respondent to complete the following education by December 1,
2009: a 15-hour tested AQR qualifving course entifled, “Besidential Site Valuation and Cost
Approach,” a 30-hour tested AQR quahfymg course entitted, “Residential Sales Comparison and .
Income Approach,” and a 7-houy report writing course,. None of these courses are allowed to

apply to the continving education required for certification renewal. Respondent has failed to
compiete these coumes as ordered.

4, Within 2 months of July 24, 2009, the Order provides the Board will select 2

appraisals for review by a pre-approverd desk reviewer. Respondem has failed to 1d<mt1fy a desk
revievwer for approval.

5, By December 1, 2009, the Order provides that the Board w:.‘ll select 4 additional
appraigals for review by a pre-approved desk reviewer., Lacking a desk reviewer and fa:lhng to
complzte sducation, R&cpondent has fafled to complete the Board’s Oxder,

6. Hearing is cwrrently set for March 31, 2010,

7. Respondent reports that be has not been practicing real estate appraising in the
state of fowa and that he wishes to voluntarily sumrender his fowa certificate rather than progeed
to hearing.
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8. Respondent has a xight io z hearing on the charges, brit waives bis right to hearing
and al] attendant rights, including the right to seek judicial review, by frecly and vohunterity
entering itio this Order. This Consent Ordex constitutes discipiine against the Respondent, and
js the final agency oxder in the contested case, pursuant to fowa Code section 17A.10 and 193
Towa Administrative Code 7.4.

9. Respondent agrees the State's connsel may present this Order to the Board end
may have sx parte comrmunications with the Board while presenting it.

i0. This Order shall be part of the permanent record of Respondent and shall be
considered by the Board in detemmining the pature and severity of any foture disciplinary action
to be imposed in the event of any future viclatiens.

3, This Voluntary Swrender is a public record avajlable for inspection and COPYIng
in accordance with, the requirements of Towa Code chapter 22 (2005). .

12 Failure to comply with the provisions of this Order shall be grounds for further
disciplinary action pursuant to Towa Code section 272C.3(2)(a) (20089). However, no action may
be taken against Respondent for viclations of these provisions without a hearing, or waiver of
hearing. .

. - Thiz Order is subject to approval of the Board: (a) Iftﬁe Boarxd fails to approve
this Order, it shall be of po force or sffect onr either party, and it shall notbe admigsible for any |
purpose in further proceedings in this matter; (b) If the Bomrd approves this Order, it shall fully

dispose of all issues in $His ¢ase.

FT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent’s Jowa residential real estate
appraiser cettificate is deemmed volumtarily surrendered effective the date this Order is signed
by all parties. Respondent agrees he shall not in the fisture apply to reinstatement his certificate.

AGREED AND ACCERPTED:

The Respondent . The Iowa Real Hstate Appraiser Examining Board

Orville T. v incent . Michaet Lara, Chéir
B P D 3/24 /10
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